to commence and be completed. These details are also based on estimates regarding future investments and rental value. The estimates and judgments entail uncertainties regarding the execution, design
and scale, scheduling, project costs and future rental value of the projects. Details of projects in progress are reviewed regularly and estimates and judgments are adjusted as a result of projects in progress
being completed or new ones being added, as well as due to changes in conditions. Financing has not been secured for projects where construction has yet to commence, meaning that financing of construction
investments in project development represents a source of uncertainty. The estimates and judgments involve uncertainties and the disclosures above should not be viewed as a forecast.

Information relating to current earnings ability and future progress in rental value and the number of completed apartments refers to completed investment properties at the end of the period plus
the investment properties in ongoing new construction at the end of the period. Projects where construction has not started have not been included.

PROPERTY PORTFOLIO

8

Sensitivity analysis, SEK m Cash flow Fair value

Direct return requirement +/-0.1% - 322.1

Rental value +/- 1% 7.1 159.9

Operating and maintenance costs +/- 1% 1.3 28.9

Long-term vacancy ratio +/- 1% 7.1 159.9

Value change in completed investment properties -10% +10%

Property value, SEK m -1,328.7 1,328.7

Loan-to-value ratio, completed investment properties,% 69% 56%

Debt-to-equity ratio, % 64% 55%

Valuation data, investment properties 2024
30 Jun

2023
30 Jun

2023
31 Dec

Direct return requirement, completed investment
properties

4.42% 4.20% 4.37%

Direct return requirement, construction in progress 4.35% 4.16% 4.33%

Direct return requirement, all valued properties 4.40% 4.18% 4.36%

of which housing 4.31% 4.08% 4.26%

of which premises 5.44% 5.42% 5.49%

Rent per m2 1,936 1,790 1,872

Operating and maintenance costs, per m2 325 310 332

Investment properties (SEK m) 2024
30 Jun

2023
30 Jun

2023
31 Dec

Completed investment properties 13,286.7 10,131.9 12,514.0

Undeveloped land and building rights 538.1 768.4 578.1

Site leaseholds 18.0 18.0 18.0

New construction in progress 1,905.0 3,339.8 1,760.8

Total 15,748.0 14,258.1 14,870.9

Value change (SEK million) 2024
30 Jun

2023
30 Jun

2023
31 Dec

Realized value change, investment properties -2.5 0.0 7.9

Unrealized value change, completed investment
properties

-97.5 -399.9 -654.8

Unrealized value change, construction in progress 167.7 217.5 330.6

Total 67.7 -182.4 -316.3

Each quarter, K-Fastigheter conducts an external independent
valuation of all completed investment properties and properties in
construction. The valuation forms the basis for fair value recognized in
the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and the value change
is recognized in the Consolidated Income Statement. All investment
properties have been assessed as level 3 in the value hierarchy in
accordance with IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement.

Progress in the current period
At the end of the period, the value of the Group’s investment properties
amounted to SEK 15,748.0 million (14,870.9), an increase of 877.1